IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
S/S Akehurst Road, 1700° W
centerline of Yeoho Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
- 5th Election District
3rd Councilmanic District
(2121 Abell Lane)

* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

* CASE NO. 01-410-SPH
Frederick J. Beste

Petitioner
* & k k %k * & ok Fk F

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special
Hearing filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Frederick Beste. The Petitioner is
requesting a special hearing for property he owns at 2121 Abell Lane, which property is zoned
RC 2. The Special Hearing request is from Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to approve a nonconforming apartment building containing 3 separate
apartments.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the special hearing request were Frederick Beste,
owner of the property, Jim McKee, the professional engineer who prepared the site plan of the
property and G. Scott Barhight, attorney at law, representing the Petitioner. There were no

protestants or others in attendance.

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this special
hearing request, consists of 16.1 acres, more or less, zoned RC 2. The subject property is
located on the south side of Abell Lane, west of its intersection with Yeoho Road. The property
is improved with an existing dwelling with several other buildings and structures. The building
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i g which is the subject of this special hearing request is Building A as shown on the site plan
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hearing clearly demonstrated that Building A has been used as a 3-apartment dwelling since
1943 until the present date. The use as a 3-apartment building has continued uninterruptedly
from 1943 until the present time. No evidence was offered at the hearing to contradict this
usage.

As with all nonconforming use cases, the first task is to determine whether a lawful
nonconforming use existed on the subject property prior to the year in which a change in the
zoning regulations caused the use of the property to become illegal. The controlling year in this
case is 1945.

The second principle to be applied, as specified in Section 104.1, is whether or not there
has been a change in the use of the subject property. A determination must be made as to
whether or not the change is a different use, and therefore, breaks the continued nature of the

nonconforming use. If the change in use is found to be different than the original use, the current

use of the property shall not be considered nonconforming. See McKemy v. Baltimore County,
Maryland, 39 Md. App. 257, 385 A.2d 96 (1978).

When the claimed nonconforming use has changed, or expanded, then the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner must determine whether or not the current use represents a permissible
intensification of the original use or an actual change from the prior legal use. In order to decide
whether or not the current activity is within the scope of the nonconforming use, the Deputy

Zoning Commissioner should consider the following factors:

(a) “To what extent does the current use of these lots reflect the nature and purpose of the
original nonconforming use;

(b) Is the current use merely a different manner of utilizing the original nonconforming
use or does it constitute a use different in character, nature and kind;

(c) Does the current use have a substantially different effect upon the neighborhood;



(d) Is the current use a “drastic enlargement or extension” of the original nonconforming
use.?}

McKemy v. Baltimore County, Md., supra.

After considering the uncontiradicted testimony and evidence offered at the hearing, I find
that the special hearing to approve the nonconforming use shall be granted.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing held on the
petition and for the reasons given above, the special hearing request should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County this L% day of June, 2001, that the Petitioner’s Request for Special Hearing from
Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R., to approve a nonconforming apartment building containing 3
separate apartments in Building A, as shown on the site plan, be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty

(30) days of the date of this Order.

k/égxt/‘x’éq
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

TMK raj




- Suxte 405, County Courts Bldg.

Baltimore County . 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
: 410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

June 7, 2001

G. Scott Barhight, Esquire

Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP

210 W, Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 400
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 01-410-SPH
Property: 2121 Abell Lane

Dear Mr. Barhight:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition for
special hearing has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-837-3391.

Very truly yours,

il U

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK :r3j
Enclosure
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| Pe?tition for Spgcial Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at_ 2121 aAbell Lane
which is presently zoned R.C.2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi ned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Count‘y and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Reguiations of Baltimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

a non-conforming three (3) unit apartment building.

ngpf;ty algs;ggtbe posted and ir;'verﬁsed as prtla_!scribeda%me Zoning regulatio::& be bound h
. Of we, 10 pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertisi , posting, etc. further agree to and are to be bounded e
Zoning regulations and restrictions of Baftimore County adopted pursngant to the zoning law forB?ﬁmore County. o
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jury, that liwe are the owner(s) of the pro which
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Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Ownerts):

Frederick J. Beste

Name - Type or Print Name - Type of Print
Gy chy 7/l
Signature

Signature
Address - Telephone No. Name - Type or Print

Gy State Zip Code Signatire

Attorney For Petitioner: 1940 Akehurst Road (Contact attny)
Address Telephone No.

'G._Scott Barhight/Julie A. DiGrigoli Sparks MD 21152

City ~ State — Zip Code
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G. Scott Barhight, Esquire

Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP igoli, Esquire
cﬁ“ﬁi Suite 400 Naé}ﬁﬁfﬁgfg%gfl%aylor & Preston, LLP
210 H,

Penngylvania Ave., 410/832-2000 210 W. Pennsylania Ave. 410/832-2000
Telephone No. Address Suite 400 Telephone No.
MD 21204 Towson MD 21204
~ State Zip Code City State Zip Code
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l Mc%EE & ASSOCIATES, I&Z.

l Engineering ® Surveying ® Environmental Planning

Real Estate Development

\“\\Ni""u,

April 6,2001 e OF M4 7,

5 27 g
ZONING DESCRIPTION OF o AlEE
2121 ABELL LANE TR, ERRE® g3
5™ ELECTION DISTRICT 255580 ste & F
3*° COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 7 ¥AL A0

COHNAINY

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING at a point in the center of Akehurst Road, said point being 1700 feet west
of the center of Yeoho Road, thence rurming North 40 degrees 27 minutes 20 seconds
West, 217.23 feet, North 19 degrees 09 minutes West, 366.00 feet, South 81 degrees 08
minutes West, 293. 15 feet, North 28 degrees 10 minutes 28 seconds West, 20 feet to the
center of Abell Lane, thence along Abell Lane South 63 degrees 10 miputcs West, 445.00
feet, thence South 36 degrees 59 minutes East, 224.50 fect, South 37 minutes 33 minutes
West, 472.00 feet, South 63 degrees 16 minutes East, 704.50 feet, North 56 degrees 26
minutes East, 287.00 feet, North 30 degrees 52 minutes West, 210.25 feet, North 52
degrees 48 minutes East, 191.40 feet, and North 58 degrees 31 minutes East, 256.80 feet
to the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 16.1 acres of land, more or less as recorded in deed Liber 5373, folio
6l11.

Shawan Place « Suite 1 * 5 Shawan Road « Cockeysville, MD 21030
Tel: 410-527-1555 « Fax: 410-527-1563 » E-Mail: @mckeeinc.com



.:(:__ N NN e’ b f?.ﬁv\_\f\_{ N .‘.é._.._ :
d_;rf [ _?C\ e DO
. VL e

5
mmm_—a_mw.ﬂ_o i
it Wéx_qm OASHIER" . PINK - AGENCY

bﬁﬁ%x?&:t.z&?tﬁﬁz?ai;if w.

B f,,
| YELLOW - ncw._.Ome '
gE - N

o ‘_J [T DAY !cnﬁstn W A fhdinw T

PECTIETI RS A B Y [ FTarey FT

P e

.

_ CASHIER'S <>C_u>._._oz

S PREY. S ..ﬁ

il o

Fres T

. BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND . - :
.' OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE { s No. 929 hw TE aﬂnmﬁ _
i MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT f.f al Mo ,mh\*\ p _wﬁwﬁa | %@s , P&ﬁ@
o Tt e e W A A
K : . RELLHG06  CASHIER DUCL D DRAR o
;. DATE \. \ ~ o ACCOUNT \muu \om\,\ Ol 4 P RGETRT § T30 (FiN
- Ik 5 8 QWG RRIFCATIN
e !.W: il .., u. w ..“ L ‘
Amount 2 ..A\ fm, mo i Koot Tat 240,00
_ w00 g
e \ \x_ ¥ ﬂv. Ty / % \w: Yalk dnore ES kilond
T 7 i ..A i .
- ,M,,.g ey . :

3 ' ... \&
.3..1&; ikt A ..:\x \m £y B “ ....\xv,\ﬁ\\ ;.,\.- \\NS\\?: |\ \
zﬁw\iN\ \\_km AT




. NOTES: @ :m&_.“m

m e

.. Wotipe g zdiiNg
' HEARINQ -. .
CHANGE OF DATE

. The Zdxing GComphissloner
of Baltimore  Gounty, by
authority of the ~o=_=w Act
and mmac_m”_o_.a é.,‘ﬁ _m_z.,
mere . County : will. fold o
public hearing In Towson.
‘Marvland ori‘ths properly
identified hareln as follows:

Case: #01-410-8PH

2121 Absli Lane ! ,
8/8 Akshuyst Roag, 1700'
W of centerline, Yeoho Road
5th E| oﬂs;va_J:g ;

8rd Caunciimanly District
"Lagal Owneris): Fraderick J.
‘Boste L
Specla) Heerlng: to ap-
prove a nan-ponforming 3
nz_e,%w; ant bliliding,
{naring:: Flday, -Juno 1,
i s
£07, Coundy Bourts ‘Bubids
tng; 41T Basley Avanug, .
JLAWRENCE m._%m_sj :
Zaning Gamim sslonarfor !
Baltimoie County . * " .
Hearligs are
Handlcaphst Access _4.._2
m_wg_w_.m dgsagj_ﬁ
Pleasé Conlagt e Zoning
Commissloner's ~Offlee” at
(410)887-4386, ' .
(2) " Far Infojntation cofr.
cerplng . thy_-Fila and/or
xé_z_ Coftést fifd 24hing
wﬂwég_gm (410)-387-
5/168 May 17~ - 0486349,

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

5 _ |7 ” 200y
THIS ISTO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,,

once in each of _ successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on nWTJ_ 200,

\E The Jeffersonian

[ Arbutus Times

L] Catonsville Times

(X Towson Times

() Owings Mills Times
1 NE Booster/Reporter
I North County News

P

S Wetting,

LEGAL ADVERTISING




CERTIFICATEOF POSTING

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

RE: CaseNo.. O/ - 410 'S-D"/

Petitioner/Developer: Fec. D £ T .
Best—<

Date of Hearing/Closing: Jzuwe s 4200

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at 2/2.7/ AKe.fl fore.

The sign(s) were posted on

bree~) 11, 200/

( Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely,

SP A e 17,2001

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

SSG ROBERT BLACK
(Printed Name)
1508 Leslie Rd
(Address)
Dundalk, Maryland 21222
(City, State, Zip Code)
(410) 282-7940
(Telephone Number)




DEPARTMEN'IQF PERMITS AND DEVELO’ENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW o

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baitimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners reiative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days befare the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

{tem Number or Case Number O \ - “(0-s?™ \“f

Petitioner: e o ceiCle —< (Y o<y e
Address or Location: 247 Albe (¢ cre

~

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL T0:
Name: Tecocde e tle X Qe s
Address: 194 & Ace o A (E-OO\CP)
Q@ e s M WS 7z
Telephone Number: __ ¢ c-Souc v ok—(#y — o —E B2 - 2000

Revised 2/20/88 - SCJ
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Director's Office

ORE ' -
& .
*QE‘Q Baltimore County County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
Development Management 410-887-3353

Fax: 410-887-5708

April 17, 2001

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-410-SPH

2121 Abell Lane

S/S Akehurst Road, 1700’ W of centerline Yeoho Road
5™ Election District — 3" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Frederick J Beste

Special Hearing to approve a non-conforming 3 unity apartment building.

HEARING: Friday, May 25, 2001 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

)
-

Amold Jablon 6%
Director

G: G Scott Barhight, Whiteford Taylor & Preston, Suite 400, 210 W Pennsylvania Ave,
Towson 21204
Julie A DiGrigoli, Whiteford Taylor & Preston, Suite 400, 210 W Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson 21204
Frederick J Beste, 1940 Akehurst Road, Sparks 21152

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, MAY 10, 2001,
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Printed with Sovbean tnk
on Recycled Paper



TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, May 11, 2001 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Frederick J Beste . 410 832-2000
1940 Akehurst Road
Sparks MD 21152

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-410-SPH

2121 Abell Lane

S/S Akehurst Road, 1700’ W of centerline Yeoho Road
5™ Election District — 3 Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Frederick J Beste

Special Hearing to approve a non-conforming 3 unity apartment building.

HEARING: Friday, May 25, 2001 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

“
/m W
awrence . Schmidt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT ¢>%&
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FORINFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Director's Office
County Office Building

galtlmore COlfmty . 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
cpartment of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

April 25, 2001

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING
CHANGE OF DATE

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as folows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-410-SPH

2121 Abell Lane

S/S Akehurst Road, 1700° W of centerline Yeoho Road
5™ Election District — 3" Councilmanic District

Legai Owner: Frederick J Beste

Special Hearing to approve a non-conforming 3 unity apartment building.

HEARING: Friday, June 01, 2001 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

Arnold Jablon 69%
Director

C: G Scott Barhight, Whiteford Taylor & Preston, Suite 400, 210 W Pennsylvania Ave,
¥ Towson 21204

Julie A DiGrigoli, Whiteford Taylor & Preston, Suite 400, 210 W Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson 21204

Frederick J Beste, 1940 Akehurst Road, Sparks 21152

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, MAY 17, 2001.
(2} HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
{3} FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FiLE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

@9 Printed with Soybean Ink

on Rercve-lord Parar



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, May 17, 2001 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Frederick J Beste 410 832-2000
1940 Akehurst Road
Sparks MD 21152

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING
CHANGE OF DATE
The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as foilows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-410-SPH

2121 Abell Lane

S/S Akehurst Road, 1700’ W of centerline Yeoho Road
5™ Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Frederick J Beste

Special Hearing to approve a non-conforming 3 unity apartment building.

HEARING: Friday, June 01, 2001 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

i Eht—

ce B, Schmidt

N
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT &
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Development Processing
Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

%‘@mm‘o

May 25, 2001

G Scoit Barhight/Julie A DiGrigoli
Whiteford Taylor & Preston LLP
210 W Pennsylvania Ave

Suite 400

Towson MD 21204

Dear Mr. Barhight:
RE: Case Number: 01-410-SPH, 2121 Abell Lane

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April
6, 2001.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that
may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W\ Canl Recfardn Db

W. Carl Richards, Jr. &>
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz
Enclosures

c: Frederick J Beste, 1940 Akehurst Road, Sparks 21152
People’s Counsel

Q??Q Prnted with Soytean Ink Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

~n Doarvelod Banar



® @
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: April 19, 2001
Department of Permits and
Development Management
FROM: Amold F. Pat' Keller, Il
Director, Office of Planning
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 01-379, 01-407 & 01-41¢
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to

offer. For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: \\&&l.$ QA‘”A&'
Section Chief: {_ A
N

AFK/JL:MAC

WNCH_NWAVOLS\WORKGRPS\DE VREVWZAC \nocomment.doc
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700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500

410-887-4500

April 17, 2001

Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens

RE: Property Owner: Rolling Height Lot A LTD Partn. - 408
Frederick J. Beste — 410
Essex Church of God - 403
Marye D. Kellerman - 401

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF April 16, 2001
Item No.: 401, 403, 408, and 410
Dear Ms. Stephens:
Pursuant to vyour request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and

required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts
of the Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning
of operation.

5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the
site shall comply with all applicable requirements of the

National Fire Protection Association Standard No. 101 "Life
Safety Code", 1994 edition prior to occupancy.

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

ON; Printed with Sovbean Ink
% on Recycled Paper
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Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration Jonn D. Porcar

Parker F. Wiiliams
Administrator

Date: 4-12Z-61

Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. 4\p 33 %
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Jackson:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not

access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-345-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igrédlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/ / L-IL.

’/"’ Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baitimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Caivert Street « Baitimore, Maryland 21202



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
2121 Abell Lane, S/S Akehurst Rd,

1700' W of ¢/l Yeoho Rd

5th Election District, 3rd Conncilmanic

Legal Owner: Frederick J. Beste

* BEFORE THE
* ZONING COMMISSIONER.

* FOR

Pefitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* Case No. 01-410-SPH
* * * * Ed £ * * * * * & * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-capiioned natter. Notice should be

sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final

Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sept/ documentation filed in the

case.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore Courtty

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Old Couritrosse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenuc
Towson, MD 21204
(410} 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

T HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 26th day of April, 2001 a copy of the foregoing Entry of
Appearance was mailed to G. Scoft Barhight, Esq., Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, 210 W. Pennsylvania
Avenue, Suite 400, Towson, MD 21204, attomey for Petitioner(s).

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




Code Inspections and

) Enforcement
Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmenforce@co.ba.md. us
pdminspect@co.ba.md.us

February 6, 2001

G. Scott Barhight, Esquire
Whiteford, Taylor and Preston L.L.P.
210 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204-4515

Dear Mr. Barhight:
Re:  Case No. 00-2589, 2121 Abell Lane

In response to your January 24, 2001 letter, I have had the opportunity to further
discuss this case with Director Amold Jablon. The director is first pleased that the property
owners, Frederick and Virginia Beste, have indced taken the necessary steps to relocate
WoodWrite, Ltd. to a zone that does permit this use. However, he will not accept your -
proposal relative to resolving the apartment issue via an administrative procedure. Therefore,
the two options left to the Bestes are either to cease the apartment use in this R.C. 2 zoned
land or file for a special hearing petition to establish a non-conforming use. The code
enforcement bureau will withhold further action in this matter until February 16, 2001,
wherein; we anticipate a final decision from your clients,

As always, if additional questions remain please contact me at 410-887-8094.

Sincerety,

Entorcement Supervisor
JHT/hek

¢: Inspector Mark Gawel
Inspector Stuart Kelly

% Census 2000 *‘5\% For You, For Baltimore County ﬁ Census 2000 *ﬁ%
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Code Inspectior- forcement
Baltir County County Office. . .~
W Depatuaent of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
ol W/ Development Management Towson, MD 21204
Code Enforcement: 410-887-3351 Plurabing Inspection: 410-887-3620
Building Inspection: 410-887-3953 Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CITATION

SERVE ON RESIDENT AGENT, CORPORATE OFFICER, OWNER, TENANT, AS APPLICABLE

; Catation/Case No.

Zoning:

00~ 2527 || 05 82- 020480

Namel): | FPEpERICK J BESTE

U (i p 14 z}liwzwly LESTE

M U0 AKE Mot #h L anote, o 248

i, [1790__AKEWRST £

Violation

pue |\ D5—OB~00 THEL) O3 -05=0)

BALTIMORE COUNTY FORMALLY CHARGES THAT THE ABOVE-NAMED PERSON(S) DID
UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS OR REGULATIONS:

BL2R 10/ /02, 4+ 20Pm

Ce . Iﬁ%ﬁ?ﬂp.%ywﬁ

OCC-U’ﬂMW

PLzR_ 0] 102.]
v 7

Pursuant to Section 1-8, Baltimore County Code, a civil penalty
has been assessed, as a result of the violation cited herein, in
the amount indicated:

520/_006

A quasi-judicial hearing has been pre-scheduled in Room 116,
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland, for:

"o4-24-01

Tin!c:? oﬂém

Citation must be served by:

B3-2/-0D/

T do sclemnly declare and affirm, under the penalty of perjury, that the contents stated above are true

and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

N\ Suaet K\Y

03-5-00 S ol Xed

Date, Inspectoer’s Signature
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR ADDITIONAL DEXAILS D INFORMATION

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DEFEND

Print Name:

Citation/Case No.:

Address:

Date Defendant’s Signature

AGENCY




Code Inspections and Enforcement
Balbmare County County Office Building

e E‘s:partment °fMpe"mtS and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
_@ eveélopment Management Towson, Maryland 21204
Code Znforcement: 410-387-3351 Extension 2423  Plumbing Inspection: 410-857-3520
Build® g inspection: 410-887-3953 Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE VIOLATION NOTICE

VIOLATION(S) OF TITLE 3, 7, 18, 24, OR 26 OF THE Violation Notice No.
BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE, ZONING, OR OTHER e 1 1 9 2 5 1
CODES, REGULATIONS, AND PCLICIES AS

INDICATED BELOW: Case No.:

Election Dlstnct F’ermlt No (T Cgﬁ?

Name (s) P/WA O MZ;
Address ﬁ/&/ (M %, . 6:&04/ WJ//)?\-
%

Location of Violation (if different than address)

Vehicle License No : Vehicle 1D

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS:

County Code: Zoning Regulztions:
§§ YA, LY

8§ 8 22287 Ao " 1AD)
ggilding Code {(BOCAY ggabiih Code ( 18-66) /ﬁ&/’ 9\'
§§ §§ .
Investment Property Act { 7-66). ElectricalCode (NEC):

88 8%

Plumbing Code (NSPC) Dwetlling (CABG;}

§§ §8

Other §§ 2
COMMENTS OR OTHER VIOLATIONS ;@)W/AZ 2

/.i”/?xf?x; Ledx. /L/y@&{)/f)/; £z %.//jvﬂﬂ%

|4
WMU[ 5
ﬂr‘o/u A‘i{E HEREBY ORDERED TO CORRECT THESE VIOLATION(S) ON
O FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN THE PENA
THE REVERSE SIDE_OF THIS VIOLATION NOTICE.
DATESSUED:_ S X 1 INSPECTOR:

. STOP WORK NOTICE
PURSUANT TO INSPECTION AND IDENTIFICATION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS,
YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER
PERMITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE
INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT.

THESE COMDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NOT LATER THAN:
DATE ISSUED: INSPECTOR:

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON FINES AND PENALTIES PRINTED ON REVERSE SIDE.
PLEASE READ CAREFULLY.

AGENCY



Re: Zoning v slations ' : il ’}
o L

Subject: Re: Zoning violations (8 / / /@Q_,
Date: Wed, 03 May 2000 06:42:42 EDT
From: "Frank Terry" <woody912(@hotmail.com>
To: ajablon@co.ba.md.us

Dear Mr. Jablon,
Thank you for your quick responce. I Will do oy best to keep a log.

>From: "Arnold Jablon® <ajablon@co.ba.md.us>
~Reply-To: ajablenf@co.ba.md.us

»>To: Frank <Woodyl$12@hotmail.com>

>Subject: Re: Zoning violations

~Dace: Tue, 02 May 2000 20:01:18 -0440

>

>Your cohplaint has been received. Aanp inspector will be assigned, who
>will visit the site, and feport to you the findings. I would suggest
>that if you could keep a log, i.e., times when Craffic is heaviest,
snames of delivery trucks, and any other relevant comings and geings to
>the property.

>

>Arnold Jablon

> '/7-(”—’—\\\

>Frank wrote: - - L

> : = ‘/’//' .

> Dear Sir, I wish to lodge a complaint concerning my neighbor,, Fredrick
> J. Beste of 2121 Abell Lane, Sparks, MD 21152, He has four apartments
> on part of his land zoned Ffor agriculture. And a is running a

> business callied WoodWrite, LTD from another part of his progerity

> zoned for residential.There is heavy traffic in and cut g&his _—
& property. There are delevery trucks and customers coms g and going all
> my neighbors.

gy long. This is a grezt disturbance for me

P
OO'-ZS‘EQ

. RECEIVED |

DEPT OF PERMITS AND
OEVELGPYMENT MANAGEMENT

e

3/3:00 3:49 PM



Zoning violations . . T(D

Subject: Zoning violations
Date: Tue, 2 May 2000 09:37:42 -0400
From: "Frank" <Woody1912{@hotmail.com>
To: <ajablon@co.ba.md.us>

)

<L

Dear Sir,
I wish to lodge a complaint concerning my neighbor, Fredrick J. Beste of 2121 Abell Lane, Sparks, MD 21152. He has four

apartments on part of his land zoned for agriculture. And a is running a business called WoodWrite, LTD from another part

of his properity zoned for residential.
There is heavy traffic in and out of his property. There are defevery trucks and customers coming and going all day long. This

is a great disturbance for me and my neighbors.

. cz/héﬁ » &?5 (&~ 9 ﬂ#’é{‘W &
o c/"@f ¥

lofl 57200 7:57 PM



QLTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: April 13, 2001

TO: W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Review Supervisor

FROM: Rick Wisnom, Chief
Division of Code inspections & Enforcement

SUBJECT: Item No.: 410 (01-41 0-SPH)
Legal Owner/Petitioner: Frederick J. Beste
Property Address: 2121 Abell Lane
Location Description: S/S Akehurst Road, 1700’ W of centerline Yeoho Road

VIOLATION INFORMATION: Case No.: 00-2589
Defendants: Frederick J. Beste & Virginia Heavenly Beste

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation
case. When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the following person(s)
regarding the hearing date:

NAME ADDRESS
Frank Terry e-mail: woody1912@hotmait.com

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner's Office:

Complaint e-mail

Complaint intake Form/Code Enforcement Officer’s report and notes
State Tax Assessment printout

Lease-

Code Violation Notice

Citation and Proof of Service

E-mail to Mr. Terry (dated 8/9/00)

Letter to The Honorable Emest C. Trimble (dated 11/2/00)
Letter to G. Scott Barhight, Esquire (dated 12/19/00)
Letter to Mr. James H. Thompson (dated 1/24/01)

Letter to G. Scott Barhight, Esquire (dated 2/6/01)

Letter to Amold Jabion, Esquire, Director (dated 3/1 3/01)

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner's order to
Helene Kehring in Room 113 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation
case.

RSW/scj

c¢: Code Enforcement Officer Keliy
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COD%ENFORCEMENT ﬁPORT
RE-INSPECTION SHEET CONTINUED
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Case Entry/Update Mede . . . . = CHANGE
Format . . . . CASREC File . . . . : PELVOOOL
Dt Rec: 5042000 Intake: Act: Case #: 00-2589
Insp: KELLY, S Insp Grp: ENF Insp Area: 11 Tax Acct: 502020480
Address: 2121 ABELL LN Apt #: Zip: 21152
Prcblem Descript.: BUSINESS FROM RESIDENCE;

Complainant Name {Last): TERRY (First): FRANK

Complainant Addr: o .
Complainant City: State: _ Zip:

Complainant Phone {H): {W):

Date of Reinspection: 4202001 Date Clcosed: Delete Code {P}:
F3=Exit F5=Refresh F6=Select format

F9=Insert F10=Entry Fll=Change



Case Entry/Update Mode . . . . : CHANGE
Format . . . . : CASREC File . . . : PDLVO0O1
Notes: Q0-2589%9 2121 ABELI, LANE 8/9 NEW p/U

9/8 (J.THOMPSON).** 9/8/00, FILING DATE OF SPECIAL HEARING PETITION, 14/25/00 9:
00 &AM, JHT. 9/18 P/U 10/15 PER (J.T).** 1¢/26 (J.T) WILL LET ME KNOW ABOUT THIS
. B/U 11/7{(R.C). 11/2/00 - TQO FILE PETITION, JHT. *%%12/19/00, NEW P/U DATE,
1/31/01, JHT. *** 12/19 PER (J.T'S} ATTORNEY —(BARHIGHT) LETTER TO ATTY. B/U 2/1
/01(R.C). ***2 /2701, NEED TO SPEAK TO JT, HE IS HANDLING CASE, 2/5/01, SPOKE
WITH JT, BE IS DRAFTING NEW LETTER TO ATTORNEY BARHIGHT & WILL GIVE HIM DEAD LIN
E FOR HEARING, WILLL GET LETTER & ADJUST POP UP, 5 KELLY. *%% 3/7/01 SPOKE W
/ LAWYERS OFFICE , WILL DELIEVER CITATION ON 3/8/01 . P/U FOR HEARING ON 4/20/01

(8S.X) **3/12/01-PUT CN DQCKET 4/24/01. **3/14/01-REINSPECT FOR EEARING. REIN
SPECT 4/20/01. (MSK) **3/13/01-NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DEFEND SIGNED & RETURNED
BY FREDERICK BESTE. LETTER FROM G SCOTT BARHIGHT, ESQUIRE, ON BEHALF OF VIRGINI
A AND FREDERICK BESTE.

F3=Exit F5=Refresh Fé6=Select format
F9=Insert F10=Entry Fll=Change



RAIO01B

DATE: 02/05/2001 STANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY (1)
TIME: 16:58:02
PROPERTY NOC. DIST GROUP C(CLASS OQCC. HISTORIC DEL LOAD DATE
05 02 020480 05 2-3 04-00 D NO 01/08/01
BESTE FREDERICK J DESC-1.. IMPS16.096 AC ES
BESTE VIRGINIA HEAVENLY DESC-2.. 5200 NW STRINGTOWN RD
1940 AKEHURST RD PREMISE. £1940 ARKEBURST RD

) 0C0000-0000

SPARKS MD 21152-9531
—————————— FCV ~—mm e e
PRICR PROPOSED

LAND: 94,180 117,720
IMPV 222,450 233,520 TOTAL. .
TOTL 316,630 331,240 PREF. ..
PREF: 0 0 CURT...
CORT: 171,200 196G, 200 EXEMPT.
DATE: 10/95 10/97
—-—-- TAXABLE BASIS ---- FM DATE
01/02 ASSESS: 351,240 ¢9/36/00
00/01 ASSESS: 135,880 Ce/01/00
99/00 ASSESS: 131,26C 06/04/399
ENTER-INQUIRY2 PA1-PRINT PF4-MENU

FORMER OWNER: BESTE FREDERICK J,JR
PHASED I

CURR CURR PRIOR
FCv ASSESS ASSESS
351,240 351,240 135,880
¢ 0 0
130,200 19¢C,200 73,540
¢ 0

PF5~QUIT PF7-CROSS REF
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LEASE

THIS LEASE, made this [ &2 day of _ &1l or4y 2001 hetween Riepe Industries, Inc. {“Lessor™)
and Woodwrite Ltd. (“Lessee™). {

In consideration of the mutual agreements herein contained, T.essor does hereby Lease unto Lessee, and
Lessee does hereby T.ease from Lessor, the hereinafter described Leased Premises, upon the following terms and
conditions:

Article 1. Demise; Permitted Use,

Section 1,01, Lessor docs hereby Lease to Lesses that property known as 10015 Products
Drive, Cockeysville, MD (the “Property™), consisting of a two story building and an adjoining parking lot, and more
particularly described on the Plat atached as Exhibit A (the “Leased Premiscs”), for use in the light manufacturing of
wood products and the sale of wood und such manufactured waod products. The {essee warrants and represents that it
has investigated spplicable zoning reguiations and that its intended use of the I.eased Premises is permitted under
existing zoning rules and regulations.

Section 1.02, Lessee shall not use the Leased Premises for any other purpose without first
obtaining Lessor's written consent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld or defayed. In no cvent shall any portion
af the [.eased Premiscs be used for any unlawtul purpose.

Section 1.03.  To have and to hold the Leased Premises, together with the tenements,
hereditaments, appurtenances and easements thereunto belonging, at the rental and upon the terms and conditjons
herein stated, for the following term (the “Lease Term™):

Al ‘The Lease Term shall commence February 1, 2001 (the “Commencement Date”
and shall terminate on February 28, 2006, Lessor shall have the ri ghttn terminate the Lease Term at any time upon six
months written notice to Lessee, in which event the Lessee shall not be obligated to pay any rent during the six months .
following such notice,

-

B, In addition to the I.eased Premises, Lossee shall have the right of non-exclusive
use in common with others, of that portion of Froducls Drive leading from the Leased Premises to Industry Lang,
subject to such rules and regulations as Lessor may, from time to time, preseribe zoveming such commion area. ILessor
shall at all times have full and exclusive control, management and direction of ail commoan areas and may ftam time to
time change the Jocation, layout and arrangement of the Products Drive. The T.essee further covenants and agrees not
ta pile or store any goods on the commeon arcas.

Article 2. Rental,

Section 2,01, Lessee docs herehy agree fo pay to Lessor as reat for the Leased Promises the rent
43 hereinafter provided during the Lease Term without notice or demand, and without abatement, deduction or seteff,

Section 2.02, The installments of rent shall be as follaws:

Annual Rant Maonthiv Installment
February 1, 2001 to February 28, 2001
March |, 2001 to February 28, 2002 3
March 1, 2002 to February 28,2003 : K b
March [, 2003 to February 29, 2004 i $
March 1, 2004 0 February 28, 2005 3 g
March I, 2005 to February 28, 2006 3 5

Section 2.03. Rent shall be paid in equal monthly instatiments, in advance, on the first day of
cach month. In the event any monthly installment of rent is not paid by the tenth calendar day of the month, there shall
6¢ 2 late charge of ten percent of the monthly installment due, which shall constitute additional rent hereunder. Rent
for March 2001 rent shall be paid upen execution of (hig Leasa,

¢0°d I00"9N €1:72 IN*TC uer cAan It
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Secction 2.04, Upon execution hereof, Lessee shall pay to Lessor the sum of $1,500.00, which
shall be held by 1.essor as security for the performance by Lessee of the terms and conditians of this Lease. {n no
instance shall the amount of such security deposit be considered a measure of liquidared damages. All or any part of
the said deposit may be applied by Lessor in total or partial satisfaction of any default by Lessee. The application of all
or any part of the deposit 1o any obligation or default of Lessce under this Iease shall not deprive Lessor of any other
rights and remedies Lessor may have nor shall such application by Lessor constitute 4 waiver by Lessor, Ifall or any
part of the security deposit is applied to an obligation of Lessee hereunder, Lessor shall have the right to call upon
Lesses to restore the said security deposit to its original amount by giving notice to Lessee and Lessee shall
immediately restore such security deposit by payment thereof to Lessor. Lessor shall return the deposit, not applied as
abave, with interest at the simple rate of three percent per annum, within thirty days after termination of the Lease.

Article 3. Utilities; Real Esinte Taxes; Trash,

Section 3.01. Lessee agrees that it will, as the same becomes due and payable, pray to the public
officers charged with the collection thercof, or 1o the person or persons fumnishing the same, all charges for gas,
electricity, heat, licenses, and minor privilege fees, for the Leased Premises, Lessce will, ar all times, save harmless the
Lessor, the Leased Premises and all improvements hereafter placed upon the same for liens arising out of the non-
payment of the foregoing utilities,

Section 3.02.  Lessor shall pay the real property taxes for the Leased Premises, and ail water,
sewage, sewer service and scwer disposal charyes for the Leased Premises.

Section 3.03. Lessee will arrange for all trash hauling, at its own expense,
Article 4. Lessee’s Furniture, Fixtures And Equipment.

Section 4.01, Lessee may place or install on and/or in the Leased Premises such fixtures and,
equipment as it shall reasonably decm desiruble for the conduct of business thersin, After receiving the prior written
consent of Lessor, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, Lessce shall have the right to ercet sighs in and over the
T.eased Premises and on the outside of the building improvements thereon, subject to applicable zoning and property
use Jaws, All leaschold improvements, und heating and air conditioning systems, at the Leased Premises on the
Commencement Date, and all replacements thereo?, shall be considered as part of the Leased Premises and shall remain
at the T.eased Premises following termination of this T .ease; Lessee may not grant any lien therein nar permit any lien to
attach thereto. Al other personal property, signs, fixtures and equipment used in the conduct of Lessee's business
placed by Lessee on or in said premises, shall not become a part of the realty, but shall refain their status as personaity
and shall be removed by Lessee prior to the termination of this Lease. Any damage or loss of any nature to the Leased
Premises or the improvements thereon caused by the removal of such property shall be immediately (and in all events
prier to the termination of this Lease) repaired by Lessee al its expense, regardless of fault or by whom such damage
shall be caused so that the Leased Premises shall be restored to the same condition in which it was prior to said
bringing into, installing, or removing from, the Leased Premiscs of such property.

Article 5. insurance.

Section 5,01, Lesyee shail indemnily and save Lessor harmless from any and all liability,
damage, expense, cause of action, suils claims, judgments, costs and expenses, including legal fees, arising {fom Injury
to person or property on the Leased Premises, or upon the adjoining strests and sidewalks, except such liability
resulting from acts or omissions of Lessor. Lessee shall also carry and pay for a public lfability policy protecting
Lessor with limits not less than $1,000.000/$2,000,000 for public liability and $500,000 for property damage, or such
greater amounts as Lessor may reasonably requirs from time 10 time consistent with coverages for similar properties
and uses in simifar locations, and furnish ail named insureds with a certificate of the same. Lessee will further carTy
and pay for worker’s compensation insurance for its employces, and furnish Lessor with a certificate of the same

Section 5.02.  During the Lease Term, Lessor shall maintain at its sole cost and expense
nsurance #gainst loss or damage by fire and such other risks and hazards to the Leased Premises as are msurable
under present and future standard forms of fire and extended coverage insurance policies, in an amount cqual (o the
actuai replacement cost of all improvements on the Leased Premises. Said policy or policies to provide rhat
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payment for any losses covered under or by said policy or policies of insurance shall be made to Lessor to be applied
as provided in Article 11 of this T.ease, Unless caused by Lessor's gross negligenee or willful misconduet, 1.essor
shall not be liable for interruption ro Lessee's busjness or for damage to or replacement. or repair to Lessee's personal
property (including, without limitation, inventory, contents, trade fixtures, floor coverings, furniture and other
property removable by Lesses under the provisions of this Lease, whether owned by Lessee or others) or to any
leasehold improvements installed on or in the Leased Premises, all of which demage, replacement or repair shall be
Lessee’s sole risk. Lessee agrees that any increase in the fire insurance premiums on the Property caused by the
accupancy of the Lessee shall be immediately due and puyable by Lessee to Lessor and considered additional rent
under this Lease,

Section 5.03. During the Lease Term, Iessee shall maitxtain at its sole cost and expense, standard
fire and extended coverage Insurance on its rade fixturcs, merchandise, inventory and other personal property in the
Leased Premises for their full replacement value. Tessor shall not be liable to Lessce for any damage to any such
property or to any property required to be insured hy ILessee.

Section 5.04. Lessee will nor do or suffer to be done, or keep or suffer to be kept, anything in,
upon or aboul the Leased Premises which will violate the policies of hazard or linbility insuraace or which will prevent
Lessee from procuring such policies in companies acceptable to Lessor.

Section 505.  The company or companies writing any insurance which Lessee is required to carry
and maintain or cause to be carricd or maintained pursuant to this Article as well as the form of such insurarce shall at afl
times be subject to Lessor's reasonable approval and any such company or companies shall be licensed to do business in
the State in which the Leased Premises are located. Insurance policies evidencing such insurance shall name Lossor or
its designee as additional insured and shall also contain 2 provision by which the insurer agrees that such policy shall not
be canceled except after thirty days' written notice to Lessor or its designee.  Each such policy, or a certificate thereof,
shall be deposited with Lessor by Lessee promptly upon execution of this Lease and any change in coverage. If Lesse
shall fail to perform any of its obligations under this Article, Lessor muay perform the same and the cost of same shall be
deemed additional rent and shall be payable upon Lessor's demand. .

Article 6. Repairs, Maintenance And Alterations. N

Section 6.01. As of the Commencement Date, the heating system servicing the Leased Premises
shall be good working order and the roof free of leaks.

Section 6.02, Lessor shall maincain the heating system in good working order during the Lease
Term, provided that Lessee shal! be responsible for any repairs needed by reason of the intentional or negligent act of
Lessee, its emplayees, customers and invitees, I.essee shall promptly give written notice to Lessor of any need for
repairs, and provided Lessor timely makes required repairs Lessor shall have no ligbility for any damage to any of
Lessee's equipment, inventory or other contents. ’

Section 6.03. Except as above provided, Lessce will during the Lease Term keep the Leased
Premises in good order and condiiion and will make necessary repairs thersto at its own expense. The Lessee will at
the expiration of the Lease Tenm or zt the sconer termination thereof by forfeiture or otherwise, deliver up the Leased
Premises in as good order and condilion as at the Commencement Date, ordinary wear and tear excepted, broom clean
and free and clear of all wrash and property of Lessee. During the Lease Term, Lesses will maintain the grounds and
parking area of the Leased Premises, and shall be responsible for snow removal.

Section 6.04. Lessee covenants and agrees not to commit or suffer any waste on the I.eased
Premises, and nat to make any changes or alterations in the Leased Premises without first obtaining the written consent
ofthe Lessor to the same, which consent shall not be unceasonably withheld after submittal to Lessor of the following:
the plans and specifications of such intended changes and alterations; a list of all contractors, subcontractors and
material suppliers for such work; copics of all governmenral permits required for the work; and evidence of Lossee's
ability to pay for the same. [f after having obtained such consent and spproval, if Lessee determines to proceed with
such changes and altcrations the Lessee will at jis own expense make the same within the time {subject to delays
beyond its controf) and in such manner as shall be so approved, and Lessee shall indemnify and save harmless the
Lessor and the Leased Premises from and against any and al! liens, elaims for damages and ather charges and claims of
every kind and nature incurred in or arising from the same. Lessee further agrecy that it will not permit any mechanic’s,
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materialimen's, or other liens to stand aguinst the Leased Premises for work or materials furnished Lessce in connection
with any such alterations, remaodeling, additions or new construction, and shall immediately cause any such liens to be
discharged and released. Unless Lessor shall elect that all or any part of such alterations referred to in or contemplated
by the provisions of this Article shall remain, the Teased Premises shall be restored to their original condition {exeept
as to any part of said alterations which the Lessor shall elect to remain) by the Lessee before the expivation of its
tenancy, at ifs own expense,

Section 6.05. It is understood and agreed that the Lessor, and its agents, servants and emplayees,
including any builder or contractor employed by the Lessar, shall have, and the Tessee herehy gives them, and each of
themn, the right, Ficense and permission, to enter through, across or upon the [.eased Premises or any part thereof for any
of the following purpeses: to perform any work, repair or other obligation on the Leased Premises that [ essee has
failed 10 perform upon ten days advance written notice (unless Lessor in its good faith judgment believes it would be
significantly injured by failurc 10 take immcdiate zetion or if an emergency situation exists); to perform any ohligation
on the Leased Premises that Lessor may have under this Lease; and to conduct routine inspections of the Leased
Premisces. Any such entry shall be at reasonable times during normal business hours and upon reasonable advance
written notice (unless Lessor in its good faith judgment believes it would be significantly injured by failure o ke
immediate action ar if an emergency situation exists), and shall be in such manner as shall not unreasonably interfere
with the due operation of Lessae's busitess.

Section 6,06, Lessee, at its sole cost and expense shall comply with and shall cause the Leased
Premises to comply with all rules, orders and regulations of the National Board of Fire Underwriters or Lessor's fire
insurance rating organization or other bodies exercising similar functions in connection with the prevention of fire or
die correction of hazerdous conditions which apply to the Leased Premises; and all federal, stare, county, municipal and
other governmental slatutes, laws, rules, orders, regulations and ordinances, including but not limited to those which
require the making of any unlorescen or extraordinary changes, whether or not any such statutes, laws, rules, orders,
regulations or ordinances which may be hereafter enacted involve a change of policy on the part of the governmental
body enacting the same,

Article 7. Assignment; Subletting,

S

Kection 7.01. Lessee may not assign this Lease in whole or in part, or sublet all or any part of the
Leased Premises, without first obtaining the written consent of Lessor, which consent may be withheld in Lessor's sole
subjective determination, This prohibition inciudes, without fimitation: (a) any sublatting or assignment which would
otherwise oceur by operation of law, merger, consolidation, recrganization, wansfer or ather change of Lessee’s
¢arporate or proprictary structure; (b) un assignment or subletting to or by a receiver or trustee in any Federal or state
bankruprey, inselvency, or other proceedings; (c) the transfer of more than tifty percent of the commen stock of Iessee
to any parties: and (d) die sale. assignment or transfer of all or substantially all of the assets of Lessee with or without
specilic assignment of Lease.

Section 7.02. In the event of a l.eass, assignment or other transfer of the Leased Premises or
any portion thereof or of this Lease, which results in the Lessee, assignes or transferee paying rent (or the equivalent
thereof) in excess of the rent to be pald to Lessor hereunder, such excess shall be raid to Lessor as additional rent
hereunder,

Section 7.03. Notwithstanding that Lessee may take any of the foregoing actions with Lessor's
condent, Lessee shall in all events remain fully liable for payment of all rent and other sums due hereunder, and for
performance of all other covenants contained in this Lease and shail not be released therefrom by virtue of Lessee's
consent to such action. At such time or times as Lessee shall require Lessor's consent as hereinabove required, Lessee
shall pay Lessor’s reasonable counsel fee in connection therewith,

Section 7.04. The seceplunce by Lessor of the payment of rear following any assignment ar
ether action prohibited by this Article shail not be deemed 0 be a consent by Lessor to any such assignment or other
transfer nar shalf the same be deemed ta be a waiver of any right or remedy of Lessor hereunder or thereafter arising,

Scetion 7.05. Withoue first obtaining the written consent of Lessor, Lessee may not pledge or
secure by mortgage or other inshuments this Lease,
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Article 8, End Of Lease Term; Holding Over.

Section 8.01, Unless rerminated earlier, this Lease and the lenancy hereby created shall ceuse
and terminate at the end of the Lease Term without any further notice of termination from cither Lessor or [ .essee, and

given. Lessee further waives all rights of redemption it may have in connection with any eviction procecding brought
by Lessor for non-payment of rent by Lessee if any such procceding is brought more than once in any calendar Vear.,

Sccton 8.02, If Lessee holds over or remains in possession of the Leased Premises after
expiration of this Lease or alter any sooner termination thereof, witiout any rew lease of said premises being entered
into between the parties herete, such holding over or continued possession shall, if rent is paid by Lessee and accepted
by Lessor for or during any period of time Lessee halds gver or remains in possession, create a tenancy from month to
month only, upon the same terms (other than length of term and annual reat) herein specified, which may at any time
be terminated by either party by Lhirty days writien notice given io the other party. Rent during any such hoid over

period shail be at 150% the rent which would be required if this Lease wers jn offact.
Article 9. Quiet Enjoyment,

Section 9.0, Lesser warrants that it has the right to Lease the Leased Premises to Lessee,
Provided Lessee is not in default of this Lease, Lessee shall have peaceful and quiet use and possession of the Leased
Premises.

Article 10. Defaulr.

Section 10.01.  Any one or more of the following events shall constitute an “Event of Defzult™:

. A, The failure of Lessee to pay any rent or additions! rent or gther sum of money
within ten days alter the same is due hereunder. D

B, Default by Lessee in the performance or observance of any covenant or agreement
of this Lease (other than a default involving the payment of money), which default is ot cured within thirty days after
the giving of natice thereof by Lessor, nnless such default is of such wature that it cannot be cured within such thirty
day period, in which case ng Event of Default shall occur so long as Lessce shall commence the curing of the default
within such thirty day period and shall thercafter diligenly prosceute the curing of same.

C, ‘The oceurrence of any of the following unless withdrawn or dismisscd within
sixty days after the date of filing: the sale of Lessce's interest in the Leased Prem ises under attachment, execution or
similar legal process; the commencement of a case under any chapter of the federal Bankruptey Code by or against
Lessee; the filing of a voluntary or involuntary petition propesing the adjudication of Lessee as bankrupt or insolvent;
the appointment of a receiver or trustee for the business or property of Lessee; the making by Lesses of an assigninent
for the benefit of its creditors, or if in 4ny other manner Lessee's interest in this Lease shall pass to another by operation
of law: the admission in writing by iessee ofits inability to pay its debts when due,

D. The occurrence oF any other event deseribed ag constituting a defauli clsewhere in
this Lease.

Section 10.02.  Upon the occurrence and continuance of an Event of Default, Lessor, withour
notice to [essee in any instance (except where expressly provided for below) may do any one or more of the following:

A, Perform, on behalf and at the expense of Lessee, any abligation of Lessee under
this Lease which I.essee has failed to perform and of which Lessor shall have given Lessee ten days advance written
notice. The cost of which performance by Lessor, together with interest thereon at eighteen percent per annum from
the date of such experditure, shell be deemed additional reat and shall be payable by Lessee to Lessor upon demand,
Regurdless of whether an Event of Default shall have occurred, Lessor may perform any such obligation of Lesscee
without any notice to Iessee if the same, in Tessar's good (aith determination, constitutes an emergency.
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B. Without judicial process but provided T.essee acts in accordance with law, enter
the Leased Premises and take possession of any and ail goods, inventory, cquipment, fixtures and all other personal
property of Lessee situated in the Leased Premises without liabilily for trespass or conversion, and may scl all ar any
part thereof at public or private sale. Lessce agrees that ten days' prior natice of any public or private sale shall
constitwte reasonable notice. The proceeds of any such sale shall he applied, first, to the payment of all costs and
expenscs of conducting the sale and caring for or storing said property, including all reasonable atiorneys' lees; seeond,
toward the payment of any indebtedness, including (without limitation) indebtedness for rent, which may be or may
become due from Lessee or Lessor: and third, o pay the Lessee. on demand in writing, any surplus remaining after all
indebtedness of Lessee to Lessor has been fully paid.

C. Elect to terminate this Lease and the tenancy created herehy by giving notice of
such eleetion to Lessee, and resnter the Leased Premises and may remove in accordance with law Lessee (if Lessee is
still in possession) and all other persons (then in possession} and property from the Leased Premises, and may store
such property in a public warchouse or elsewhere at the cost of and for the account of Lessee, without Lessor being
deemed guilty of trespass or becoming liable for any loss or damage accasioned thereby.

b. If this Lease is terminated fessor may relet the Leased Premises or any part
thereof, alone or together with other premises, for such term or terms (which may be greater or less than the period
which otherwise would have constituted the balance of the Loase Term) and on such terms and conditions (which sy
nclude concessions or free rent and alterations of the Leased Premises) as Lessor, in its absolute discretion, may
determine. Lessor shall use reasonable ¢fforts to relet the Leased Premises; Lessor shall not, however, be liable for,
nor shall Lessee's obligations hereunder be diminished by rcason of, any failure by Lessor to relet the Leased Premises

.or any failure by Tessor to coliect any rent due upon such reletring.

E. Exercise any other legal or equitable right or remedy which it may have,

F. Any reasonable costs and expenses incurred by Iessor {inchuding, withouw
limitation, reasonable atterneys’ fees) in enforcing any of ts rights or remedies under this Lease shall be deemed 1o be~
additional rent and shall be repaid to Lessor by Lessee upon dermand. -

Section 10.03.  If this T.ease Is terminated by Lessor pursuant to this Article, Lessee nevertheloss
shalf remain liable for:

A, Any damages 1o the Leased Premises for which Lessee is responsible under this
Lease, through the date the Leased Premises are rented to others: and

B. All reasonable costs, fees and expenses including, but not limited t, reasonuble
attomey's fees, reasonable brokerage fees, costs und expenses incurred by Lessor in pursuit of its remedies hereunder
and/or in renting the Leased Premises 1o others: and

C. All rent, additional rent, and other money due by Lessee to Lessor under this
Lease through the date of termination; and

D. Additional Damages which, at Lessor's election, shall be either:

i) An amount equzl to the rent which, but for termination of this Lease,
would have become due during the remainder of the Lease Term, less the [air rental value of the Leased Premises as
determined by 2 duly qualified independent real estate appraiser named by l.essor, in which case such Additional
Damages shall be payable to Lessor in one lump sim on demand and shall bear interest 2t the rate of eighteen percent
per annum untif paid; or

i) An amount equai to the rent which, but for termination of this .ease,
wold have become due during the remainder of the Lease Temm, less the amount of any rent which Lessor shall
receive during such period from others to whom the Ieased Premises may be rented. Such Additional Damages shall
be payable in moathly instaliments, in advance, on the first day of each calendar menth following termination of the
Lease and continuing until the date on which the Lease Term would have expired but [or such termination, and any suit
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or action brougiit to collect any such Additional Damages for any period shall not in any manner prejudice the right of
Lessor to collect any Additional Damages for any subscquent period by a similar proceeding. [n computing such
Additional Damages, l.essor may rclet (he Leased Premises or any parl thereof, alone or together with other premises,
for such terms or terms (which may greater or less than the period which otherwise would have constituted the balance
ol the Lease Term)} and on such terms and conditions (which may include concessions or free rent and alternations of
the Leased Premises) as Lessor, in its reasonable diseretion, may determine,

E. All amounts due by Lessse to Lessor shall bear interest at the rate of eightecn
percent per annuni,

Sectlon 10.04.  In the event of an assignment by operation of law under the federa! Bankruptcy
Code, or any statc bankruptcy ot insoivency law and Lessor elects 5ot to terminate this Lease under this Article, the
assignee shall provide Lessor with adequate assurance of future performance of all of the terms, conditions and
covenants of the Lease, which shall include, but which shall not be Iimited to, assumption of all the terms, covenants
and conditions of the 1.ease by the assignce und by the assignee evidencing (o Lessor that assignes has sufficient capital
to pay the rent and other charges due under the [ ease for the entire Lease Term,

Article 11, Casualty Loss,

Section 11.01.  Subject to the provisions of the following Section, in the event of loss of, damage
to, or destruction of the building and/or any improvements of any nuturc on the Leased Premiscs by fire or other
casualty during the Lease Term, Lessor shall rebuild or repair the same.  In the event that the building is rendered
totally unusable by Lessee, rent shall abara until such time as the building is repaired; in the event that the building, is
rendered partly unusable, rent shalt be partially reduced to equitably reflect the reduced use of the building until such
time a3 the building is repaired.

Section [1.02.  In the cvent of loss of, damage to, or destruction of the building and/or any
improvements of any nature on the Leased Premises by any casualty that results in a “lotal dss” for insurance purposes,
or in the event of 2 casualty that cannot reasonably be repaired within [20 days after the date of the casualty, either
party may elect to terminate this f.ease by giving to the other notice of such election within thirty days after the
occurrence of such event. If such notice ia given, the rights and obligations of the partics shall cease as of the date of
such notice, all insurance proceeds shall he retaincd by Lessor, and Lessee shall have no further rent obligations
hereunder (other than any rent due Lessor by rcason of Lessee's failure to perform any of its obligations hereunder for
the period prior o the effective date of rermination.

Article 12, Eminent Domain.

Section 12.01.  Subject to the provisions of the following Section, if any pant of the Leased
Premises shall be taken under the power of cminent domain or other similar governmental action or sold under threat
thereof, this Leuse shall terminate as to the part so taken on the date Lessee is required to yield possession thereof to the
condemning authority. This Lease, unless terminated as hereinafter provided and an Event of Default has not occurred,
shall continue in fult force and effect as to the part not so taken with an cquitable reduction ia rent. [n the cvent that the
Lease continues as to the part not so faken or sold, Lessor shall restore the part not taken to uscful condition as 1
complete architectural unit,

Section 12.02.  If ali or any partion of the building on the Leased Premises is taken under the
provisions of the preceding Section, or if the portion (aken is such that the remainder of the Leased Premises is
rendered unsuitable for the use permitted hereunder, then either party may elect to terminate this Lease on the date
Lessee is required to yield passession thereof to the condemning autherity, by giving sixty days advance notice thereof,

Scetion 12,03, [f any notice of rermination i given pursuant lo this Asticle, this Lease and the
rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall cease as of the date of such notice and rent (other than any
additional rent due Lessar by reason of Lessee's failure to perform any of its obligations hercunder for the period prior
to the ellective date of termination) shall be prorated as of the dete of such termination for the part not taken and as of
the date of such termination or the date possession is given, whichever is carlier, for the part taken.
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Section 12.04,  All compensarion awarded for any taking of the Leased Premises or any interest
therein shall belong to and be the property of Lessor. Nothing contained herein shall prevent Lessee from applying for
reimbursement from the condernning authority (if permitted by law) for moving expenses, or the expense of removal of
Lessee'’s trade fixtures, or loss of Lessee’s business.

Article 13, Notice,

Section 13.01.  Any notice, demand, cansent, approval, request, or other commmunication or
document to be provided hercunder to a party hereto shall be in writing and deemed to have been provided () il such
party’s receipt thereof is acknowledged in writing upon being given by hand or other aciua! delivery to such patiy or (b)
forty-eight hours after being sent as certified or registered United States mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested,
addressed, if to Lessor: ¢/u Mary Riepe 160 Church Lane, P.O. Box 249. Cockeysville, MD 21030; and ifto Lessee at
the Leased Premises. The person and the place to which notices are to be mailed may be changed from time to time by
written notice given to the other party.

Article 14. Subordination; Aftornment.

Section 14.01.  This Lease shall be subordinate to any mortgage or deed of trust now or hereafter
placed upon the t.eased Premises.

Section 14.02.  If any person shall succeed to all or part of Lessor's interest in the Leased
Premiscs, whether by purchase, foreclosure, deed in lieu of foreclosure, power of sale, lermination of lease, or
otherwise, and if so requested or required by such suceessor in interest Lessee shall attorn to such successor in Interest
and shall execute such agreement in confirmation of such atornment as such successor in interest shall reasonably
request.  If Lessee fails upon reasonable request to promptly execute and deliver such instrument, Lessee herehy
irrevocably appoints Lessor or the successor lessor the attorney-in-fact of Lessee to exeeute and deliver such instrument
on behalf of Lessee. Upon atrornment, this Leuse shall continue in full force and effect as, or if it were, & dircct Lease
between the successor lessor and Lesses upon all of the terms, conditions and covenants as are set forth in this Lease.

Articie 15, Estoppel Letter, .

Section 15.61. At any time and from time to time, within fifleen days after 2 party heretn {the
“Requesting Party”} shall request the same, the other party (the “Other Party”) will execute, acknowledge and
deliver to the Requesting Party or other recipicnl as may be designated by the Requesting Party, a certiticate in
acceptable form with respect to the matters required by the Requesting Party and such other matters relating to this
T.ease or the status of performance of obligations of the parties hereunder as may be reasonably requested; in the
event that the Other Party reasenably believes that a matter set forth in such certificate is incorrect, it may so
indicare in the certificate. In the event that the Other Party fails to provide such certifieate within fifteen days alier
request therefor by the Requesting Party, the Other Party shail be deemed to have approved the contents of anv such
certificate submitted to the Other Party by the Requesting Party and the Requesting Party is hereby autherized to sa
cartify,

Article 16. Environmental Mutters,

Section 16.01.  Lessee’s business shall ar all times during the L.ease Term be conducted {n material
compliance with all appiicable statutes, rules, regulations, ordinances and orders of any govertunental authority,
including without limitation those relating to the environment, hazardous substances, hazardous material, and
hazardous waste, including petrofcum products and radivactive materials (collectively, “hazardous substances™).
Lassee shall not genarare, trear, stare, recycle or dispose of any hazardous substances on the [.eased Premises except in
compliance with ali applicable environmental laws, nor permit anyone else to generate, treat, store, recycle or dispose
of any harardous substances on the [.eased Premises. {.essee shall firnish to Lessor, within five days following receipe
thereof, with a copy of any notice, citation, summons or order issued, complaint filed, penalty assessed, and
investigation or review pending or threatened by any governmental authority with respect to any alleged violation in
the conduct by Lessee at the Leased Premises of any environmental statute, ordinance, rule, regulation or order of any
govermmental autharity, Lesses shall, at all times during and after the Lease Term, indemnify and hold harmless
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Tgssor from and against any losses, liabilities, claims, demands, costs and ¢xpenses (including ressonable atrorney's
fees) resulting from the breach of any of the warranties, representalions and agreements set forth in this Article,

Article 17. Miscellsneous,

Section 17.04.  TLessor reserves the right, at any time within six months preceding the expiration of
the Lease Term, to place notices on the Leased Premises offering the Leased Premises “for rent” or “for sale”, and such
notice or notices shali not be removed by Lessee, or Tessee's agents or employees,

Section 17.02.  No reference to any specific right or remedy shall preclude any party from
exercising any other right or from having any other remedy or from maintmining any action to which it may otherwise
be entitied at law or In equity. No failure by any party to insist upon strict performance of any agreemest, term, or
cordition hereof, or to exercise any right or remedy consequent upon a breach thereof, and no acceptance of fulf or
partial rent during the continuance of any such breach, shall constitute a waiver of any such breach, agreetnient, term,
covenant or cendition. No waiver by any party of any breach by the other party under this Lease shall affect oe alier
this Lease in any way whatsoever,

Section 17.03.  This Leasc and the covenants and conditinns herein contained shall inure to the
benefit of and be binding upon Lessor, its successors aad assigns and shall be binding upon Lessee, its successors and
assigns and shall inure to the benefit of Lessee and only such assigns of T.essee to whom the assignment of this Lease
by Lessce has been consented to by Lessor. Upon any sale or other transfer by Lessor of Lessor's interest in the Leased
Premises, Lessor shall be relieved of any abligations under this Lease oceurring thereafter,

Seetion 17.04.  This writing is intended by the partics as a {inal expression of their agreement and
as a complete and exclusive statement of the terms thereof, all negotiarions, considerations and representations berween
the parties having been incorporated herein. No representalions or agreements have beent made or relied upon in the
making of this Lease other than those specifically set forth herein. This I.ease can be modificd onty by a writing signed,
by the parly against whom the modification is enforeeablc,

~

Section 17.05,  If any term or provision, or any portion thereof, of this Lease, or the application
thereof to any persen or circumstances shali, to any extent, be invalid or unenforceabie, the remainder of this Lease, or
the application of such term or provision 1o pursens or circumstances, other than those as to which it is held invalid or
unenlorceable, shall not be affected thereby, and each term and provision of this Lease shall be valid and be enforced to
the fullest cxtent permined by faw.

Section 17.06. It is agreed that for the purpose of any suit brought or based on this Lease, this
Lease shall be construed to be a divisible contract, to the end that successive actions may be mainmained on said Lease
as successive periodic sums shall mature under said Lease, and it is further agreed that failure to include in any suit or
action any sum or sums then matured shall not be a bar to the maintenance of any suit or action for the recovery of said
Sum or sums so omitted, and the Tessee agrees that it will not in any suit or suis brought on this Lease for matured sum
for which judgment has not previously been received, plead, rely on or urge as a bar to said suit or suits, the defenses of
ves judicata, former recovery, extinguishment, merger, election of remedies or other similar defenses.

Scetion 17.07.  In the event Lessor commences any proceedings for non-payment of rent or
additional rent, Lessee will not interpose any counterclaim or whatever nature or description in any such proceedings.
This shali not, hawever, be construcd as 4 waiver of the Tessee's right to assert such claims in any separate action or
actions brought by Lessee, This provision does not apply to compulsary counterclaims.

Section 17.08.  "The persons executing this Lease on behalf of Lessee hereby covenant and warrant
that: .essee is a duly constituted corporation qualitied to do business in the state in which the Leased Premises is
located; all Lessee’s company raxes have been paid to date; all [utwre forms, reports, fees and other documents
necessary for Lessee to comply with applicable lfaws wili he filed by Lessee when due; and such persons are duly
autherized by the board or directors of the T.essee to execute and deliver this Lease on behalf of Lessee. The persons
executing this Lease on behalf of Lessor hercby covenant and warrant that: Lessor is a duly constituzed limited Habilizy
company quaiified to do busincss in the state in which the Leased Premises is locared; ull Lessor's company taxes have
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been paid to date; all futwre forms, repotts, fees and other documents necessary for Lessor to comply with applicable
laws will be filed by Lessor when due; and such persons are duly awthorized by the members of such company to
execute and deliver this Lease on behalf of Lessor.

Section 17.09.  This Lease shall be construed in accordance with the laws of Maryland.

Section 17.10.  If cither party desives to record this Lease or a memorandum thereof, all costs of
recordation, including any recordation tax, shall be paid by the party recording this Lease. Each party shall execute a
Memorandum of T.ease for recordation if so requested by the other party.

Section 17.11. LESSOR AND LIESSEE HEREBY MUTUALLY WAIVE ANY AND ALL
RIGHTS WIIICH EITHER MAY HAVE TO REQUEST A JURY TRIAL IN ANY PROCEEDING AT LAW OR IN
EQUITY IN ANY COURT OF COMPRTENT IUJRISDICTION TN ANY MATIER ARISING QUT OF THIS
LEASE OR RELATED TO THE [.RASED PREMISES.

Section 17.12.  Lessor and Lessee represent to the other thar there is no broker involved in this
transaction.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Lease as of the day and year first above

written.
WITNESS: Riepe Industries, Inc.
Rooyni A Husrn '
LALAMA, /d JARIM G, M%&W,(SEAL)
O Q Mary Riepe, Plesident
WIINESS: Woodwrite Ltd.

/M )%,ngjjdmc, By: W (SEAL)

Frederick J. Beste, President

WORLDOX #8305.DOC-1/11/01-V5
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Exhibit A
Lease Premises Plat
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GUARANTY OF LEASE

FOR VALUE RECEIVED and in considcra}iun for, and as an inducement to Riepe Industrics, Inc. {“Lessor™)
for enter{ng into the Lease (the “Iease™) dated /=l . » 2001, with Woodwrite, Ltd, (“Lessee™), execyted
stimultaneously herewith and to which this Guaranty is attached, the undersigned (the “Guarantor”) hereby guarantees
lo the Lessor, its successors and assigns, the full performance and observance of all the covenants, conditions and
agreements therein provided to be performed and abserved by the T.essee, and Lessce’s successors and assigns, and
expressly agrec that the validity of this agreement and the obligations of the Guarantor hercunder shall in no wisc be
terminated, affected or impaired by reason of the assertion by the Lessor against the Lessee of any of the rights or
remedics reserved to the Lessor pursuant to the provisions of the within Lease, or by reason of the waiver by the Lessor
of, or the failurc of the 1.essor to enforce any of the terms, covenants or conditions of said Lease, or the granting of any
indulgence or extension of time to the Lessee, all of which may be given or done without nolice to the Guaraator.
Guarantor waives notice of defiauit in the payment of rent, additianal rent or any other amounts contained or reserved in
said Lease, or notice of a breach or non-performarnce of any of the covenants, cenditions or agreements contained in
said T.ease and agrees to be subject to any suit or action whatsoever by Lessor as if undersigned was Lessee. Guarantor
lurther covenants and agrces that this agreement and guaranty shall remain and continue tn fulf force and effect as to
any amcndments, modification, renewal or extension of the within Lease, 10 all of which the undersigned hereby
covenants in advance. Guarantor further agrees that his liability under this agreement snd guaranty shall, at Lessor's
aption, be primary, and that in any right of action which shall accrue to the Iessor under the Lease, the Lessor may, at
its option, proceed against the undersigned without having commenced any action or having obtained any Judgment
against the Lessee. No assignment of the within Lease shafl operate to extinguish ot diminish the liability of Guarantor
under this agreement und guaranty,

WITNESS:

_,é@m@{ it 77— -

Frederick I. Beste

£0°d C0Q"ON 68Z:Z 10°Tg ue(l TON 731



CASENO. O0O-2559

_ DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVE

LOPMENT MANAGEMENT
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenye
Towson, Maryiand 21204

=
BALTIMORE COUNTY, Plainsiff, vs, @2%/@? -+ 'l/yé’lgr A/a- 66/5’[_

, Defendant
Hearing Date 0‘?——'24"0(

Issued Date - @5——"0 / Expiration Date %73 P et Qf
—k — i

REQUEST FOR SERVICE

Plezse serve the anached process on the person shown,

ORDER F_OR SERVICE

are unabie to serve, You are o

the termination of the validity of the process,

[ hereby CERTIFY thar-

."’,3’? "’ff/”:’ £ 7
Nare . *
HT70RwE o I ~F oy
Title

Cat 11i9e

L ST . Pt b
. -
Description of defenaant: Race 2 Sex ~ ;

T
Heght §/ &

Weight / £ o

Age "Z < Cther

The premuses ar

[ was unable ro \

were posted.
serve because

I AL s e T2 o9
__%_**—Addﬁs_‘————

Telepnone No
3-5- o

—

L3S i,y
Date

;ra.m;]p.m.
Time -
Rev 9/98



of 1

. Subject: Case No. 00-2589, 291 Abell Lane

Date: Wed, 09 Aug 2000 16:13:56 -0400
From: PDM Code Enforcement <pdmenforce@co.ba.md.us>
To: woody1912@hotmail.com

Dear Mr. Terry:

Please be advised that presently we have granted an extension in this
case to September 8, 2000. By this date, it will be necessary for Mr.
Beste's attorney Ernest C. Trimble to have established an apointment
review date to file the required non cenforming use petition.

In addition, if you have prepared a log of the alleged business
activities from 2121 Abell Lane as suggested to you by Director Arncld
Jablon, on May 2, 2000, please share that information with us as soon as
possible.

Finally, it will be necessary to have your current address filed with
this department, so that Zoning Review can update you of the scheduling
of the upcoming public hearing.

Sincerely,

Jemes H. Thompson
Code Inspection and
Enforcement Supervisor
410-887-3353

Bc:  Ernmest C. Trimble, Esq. ~ /74~
316 Merrie Hunt Dr.

Lutherville, MD 21093

8/10/00 9:42 AM



Code Inspections and

) Q Enforcement
Baltimore Coun ' County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmenforce@co.ba. md. us
pdminspect@co.ba.md.us

November 2, 2000

The Honorable Emest C. Trimble
316 Merrie Hunt Drive
Lutherville, MD 21093

Dear Mr. Trimble:
RE: Case Number 00-2589, 2121 Abell Lane

It has most recently been brought to my attention that on your petition filing date of
October 25, 2000, you had failed to properly prepare all necessary documents for filing.
Thus, Jeffrey Perlow of Zoning Review ultimately established a new petition review date
‘of November 30, 2000 at $:00 a.m.

If the Petition for Special Hearing is submitted in an unacceptable manner and
once again rejected by our department, the Bureau of Code Enforcement will .
immediately issue a citation IMposing monetary fines against your client. If .clarification
is necessary on any aspect of the petition filing, please consuit the Zoning Review
Supervisor, Carl Richards, at 410-887-3391. The time frame that has elapsed in this
case Is unacceptable. .

/

§ inc:erel/'.1

A hompson
Code Inspections and
Enforcement Supervisor

JHT sc
C:  Inspector Rebyn Clark

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Printed wiih Soybean ink
on Racyciag Paper



Code Inspections and

) Enforcement
Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and ITT West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmenforce@co.ba.md.us
pdminspect@co.ba.md_us

December 19, 2000

G. Scott Barhight, Esquire
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP
210 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD 21204-4515

Dear Mr. Barhight:
RE: Case Number 00-2589, 2121 Abell Lane

As per our conversation of December 18, 2000, the Enforcement Division is
pleased to learn that your client has elected to relocate Woodwrite from Abell taneto a
commercially zoned property in Baltimore County.

When the initial complaint was filed on May 3, 2000 with Director Arold Jablon, in
addition to the apartment use, this business was aiso addressed.

-

Further review of the enforcement records does indicate that in November of
1996, one family of the immediate area questioned whether this aclivity was permitted
in their community. In the last seven months, Baitimore County has been attempting to
work with Frederick J. Beste towards resolving the alleged apartment violation. To date,

If a valid contract relating to the business relocation is not submitted to this office,
along with a concrete proposai towards resolving the apartment issue, a citation will be

immediately forthcoming. Hopefully, the position of this office is quite clear; if not,

please contact me at 410-887-8094 7
' Sincerely, / /

L/ Aa
Jame H.]L mpson

Code Inspettions and
Enforcement Supervisor

JHT:s¢j
o Mark Gawel
Robyn Clark
ﬁ:&\\ Census 2000 :ﬁ?&t For You, For Baitimore County ﬁ:\\% Census 2000 _._:\\

Printed with Soybean irk .. . .
on Recycind Paper Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.ne



"HITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON .

SEWEN SAINT PAUL STREEY LLP H f’ 1025 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, NW
BALTIMORE, MARYTAND Z1202.1626 .} ) g D / WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036-5405
TELEPHONE 410 347-8700 [y TELEPHONE 202 659-6800

210 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE

FAX 410 752.7092 . FAX 202 3310573
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4515 ‘—Q
- Y
30 COLUMBIA CORPORATE CENTER 410 832-2000 J T 1317 KING STREET
10450 LITTLE PATUXENT PARKWAY Fax 410 832-2015 ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 225142028
COLUMEIA, MARYLAND 21044 www.wiplaw.com TELEPHONE 70% 836.5742
TELEPHONE 410 884.0700 FAX 7D3 836-0265
FAX 410 8840719
G. SCOTT BARHIGHT
DIRECT NUMBER
410 332.2050
ghurhigh@wiplaw.com
January 24, 2001

Mr. James H. Thompson

Code Inspections and Enforcement Supervisor
Department of Permits and Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Ave

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case Number 00-2589
2121 Abell Lane

Dear Mr. Thompson:

Thank you for your letter dated December 19, 2000 which followed up on our
several telephone conversations regarding the above-referenced property.

As we discussed, WoodWrite, Ltd. intends to cease its business activities at the
above address and relocate to a properly zoned location.

Enclosed is a copy of the lease recently entered into between WoodWrite, Ltd. and
Riepe Industries, Inc. to lease 10015 Products Drive in Cockeysville for the relocation of the
business. The lease term commences on February 1, 2001 and terminates on February 28,
2006. As the business is an ongoing operation, Mr. Beste hopes to be able to complete the
move by March 1, 2001. Hopefully, this resolves any issues arising out of the activities of
WoodWrite, Ltd. at the subject site.

The factual issues in regard to the apartment issue are more problematic. Mr. Beste
purchased the subject property around 1967. Mr. Ernie Trimble, a retired partner here at
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, handled the purchase. When the property was purchased, it
is my understanding that four apartments existed at the site. It is my further under-
standing that those apartments have remained in place and have been utilized
continuously since 1967. In conversations during the transaction, it was represented to
Mr. Beste and Mr. Trimble that these apartments had been in place since prior to World
War 1. In fact, representations were made that workers from the Glen L. Martin Plant
who needed housing during World War II often used these apartments.



Mr. James H. Thompson. .
January 24, 2001

Page 2

Urlfortunately, record keeping during the “40s, ‘50s, and ‘60s was not what it is
today. Zoning enforcement issues did not yet have their heightened sensitivity.

If acceptable to your office, Mr. Beste would like to submit to your office through
the customary administrative procedure the proper documentation to determine whether
the apartments enjoy a non-conforming use. If the administrative process does not resolve
this issue, then Mr. Beste will be left with either terminating the uses or filing a Petition for
Special Hearing.

It is my understanding that there is some doubt about the location and identity of
the current complainant. Mr. Beste believes that the complainant no longer resides in the
area and was acting out of spite. Since it does not appear that there are any current
complaints from any of the actual residents, we hope that we may be able to attempt to
resolve this issue administratively.

Your December 19, 2000 was very clear. We hope that this letter not only meets
your January 31, 2001 deadline, but also is fully responsive to your request. The first issue,
the relocation of WoodWrite, we hope is fully resolved by this letter. With regard to the
apartment issue, we do not want to proceed without first discussing the method of
proceeding with your office. i

My client and I look forward to your response and very much appreciate your
continued patience in dealing with this issue. Since my recent involvement in this matter
just before the holidays, I have found your office to be very cooperative and under-
standing. On behalf of Mr. Beste and this office, I wish to eXpress our sincere appreciation
for the manner in which this matter has been handled.

We look forward to your response and the resolution of this matter to your satis-
faction. Should you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me.

Singerely,;
‘ ' "f
" /'/
_GYScott Barhight
GSB:slt
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Frederick J. Beste

218179



WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON

SEVEN SAINT PAUL STREET L.L.P. 1025 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, NW

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-1626 WASHINGTON,. D.C  20036-5405

TELEPHONE 4102347-8700
FAX 410752-7092

TELEPHONE 202 659-6800

210 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE FAX 302 3310573

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4515
410 832-2000

30 COLUMBIA CORPORATE CENTER 1317 KING STREET

10440 LITTLE PATUXENT PARKWAY FAX 410 8322015 ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINTA 22314-2028
COLUMBIA. MARYLAND 21044 www.wiplaw.com TELEPHONE 703 536-5742
TELEPHONE 410 334-0700 FAX 703 §36-0265
FAX 410 8540710

G. SCOTT BARHIGHT

DIRECT NUMEER
410 832-2050
gharhight@wrptaw.com

March 13, 2001

Via Hand Delivery
Arnold Jablon, Esquire, Director
Mr. James H. Thompson, Code Inspections and Enforcement Supervisor
Baltimore County Department of Permits
and Development Management
County Office Building : -
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Citation Case No. 00-2589
Frederick J. Beste/Virginia Heavenly Beste
1940 Akehurst Road

Gentlemen:

Enclosed please find Defendants’, Frederick J. Beste and Virginia Heavenly Beste,
Notice of Intention to Defend the above-referenced Citation. Should you have any

questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me or Julie DiGrigoli at 410-
832-2084.

Sincerely yours,

%2)

G. Scott Barhight
(GSB:
Enclosure



Mz, Arnold Jablon, Direct’ . .
March 13, 2001
Page 2

cc:  Mr. Frederick J. Beste
Julie A. DiGrigoli, Esquire



Department of Permits and
Development Management

Code Inspections and Enforcement
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue -
Towson, MD 21204

410-887-3351
410-387-3953

Code Enforcement:
Building Inspection:

Plumbing Inspection:
Electrical Inspection

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CITATION

SERVE ON RESIDENT AGENT, CORPORATE OFFICER, OWNER,TENANT, AS APPLICARLE

410-387-3620
410-887-3960

lC:tatmn/Ca.se No. Property No. L Zoning:
- Pt rd ER Y ~
| (3, - 2 D5 - (7= L2480y
Name(s): A, T T e T T
) o005 Ttk 7=
N = L., =, o o
r/,\, sty T e 2 VA R Y =% Ml
Address: L e — g 7 7 -
HN - - b .t » e, R o 3
iy il BT AT /L"{;/’fc SE KD BT b A (g ZHS
Violation =
N JEg P A £
Location: i ,"“;’K;. - Pl ,?\;"/‘ .
Violation — . -
Fars ; - T A T o~ s
Dates: P I LSS Fa /,»:’_ S

BALTIMORE COUNTY FORMALI.Y CHARGES THAT THE ABOVE-NAMED PERSON(S) DiD
UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS OR REGUI.A'IIONS

M,é.--—)‘f

/ -t LL_,} i

D S

- I . s [ - & By PR
# -
— ST
Pursuant to Section 1-8, Baltimore County Gode, a aivil penalty
has been assessed, as a result of the violation cited heretn, in § .
o - P (SO
the arnount indicated:
A quasi-judicial hearing has beea pre-scheduled in Room 116, Date ., = ;
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland, for: palliad Bl BN . |
Time: ~—~ - = .
iy
Citation must be served by: Date, ;
.S i~ L

1 do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalty of perjury, that the contents stated above are true

and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

Prine Name: A
e AN

‘ h

P ' ) :

- v - f e - v
31 +

" [

Inspector's Signature

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR ADDITIONAL DETM INFORMATION

NOQTICE OF INTENTION TO DEFEND

Print Name: Citation/Case No.:
Fre deric k. 'S, Be st CO - 2589
Address:

TN Accil Lane Spowlss MDD 2WS 2

3~/3-0/f

FE RN

Date

Defendant's Signature

DEFENDANT

e T e T

.

— - g



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT * BEFORE THE
OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT

MANAGEMENT *
CODE INSPECTIONS AND BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING
ENFORCEMENT DIVISION *

Petitioner

* VIOLATION HEARING OFFICER
V.

Frederick |. Beste

Virginia Heavenly Beste
*
Defendants Citation/Case No:  00-2589
*
* % * * & * * * * - * *

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DEFEND

Frederick . Beste and Virginia Heavenly Beste, Defendants, by its attorneys,
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston L.L.P., hereby give notice of their intention to defend and
state:

1. These Defendants request that a quasi-judicial hearing before the code

official be held in this matter , as currently scheduled, on April 24, 2001.

2. These Defendants demand strict proof of each and every allegation

contained in the Citation.

3. These Defendants reserve the right to raise any defense available at law or

n fact.

/

-G, ot Barhight, Esquire
Julie A. DiGrigoli, Esquire
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston L.L.P.
210 West Permsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204-4515
(410) 832-2000
Attorney for Defendants, Frederick J.
Beste and Virginia Heavenly Beste



-

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this /3" day of March, 2001, a copy of the

foregoing Notice of Intention to Defend was delivered by hand to:

221856

Arnold Jablon, Director

Department of Permits &
Development Management

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111

Towson, Maryland 21204

James W. Thompson, Supervisor

Bureau of Code Enforcement

Department of Permits &
Development Management

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111

Towson, Maryland 21204

M. Stuart Kelly, Inspector

Bureau of Code Enforcement

Department of Permits &
Development Management

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111

Towson, Maryland 21204

L/é’[ Scé%t Barhight, Esquire



® @ )
e 71>,

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN~IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS
k/twﬂ‘( Kee 57 Sihdsen) D
Fredouch V Bats 1950 Bhehosenat I
- “{‘f—*’ﬁd Q’\!‘L,b( HO N n A 2\2/32

[

5 T Printed with Soybean Ink
-

hwn on Recycled Paper
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